Lease Liabilities 20  2,097  3,579  2,722

Other payables 21   29,802  29,483  22,953

Total liabilities   506,322  263,284  209,179

Total equity and liabilities   1,167,650  907,434  777,742

The Notes on pages 53 to 107 are an integral part of the Financial Statements. The Financial
Statements on pages 48 to 107 were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 4 July 2024 and
were signed on its behalf by:

………………………………..…   ………………………………..…
Andy Bord   Stuart Logue
Chief Executive Officer   Chief Financial Officer
Company registered number: 08670444

Statement of Changes in Equity

for the year ended 31 March 2024

51

Fair value

reserve
  Retained

earnings
  Total equity

   £000s   £000s   £000s

Balance as at 31 March 2022 as
previously reported

  (40)   588,514   588,474

Impact of initial application of
IFRS 17 1

  -   (19,911)   (19,911)

Restated balance as at 1 April
2022

  (40)   568,603   568,563

Profit for the year   -   75,712   75,712

Other comprehensive loss   (125)   -   (125)

Restated balance as at 31
March 2023

  (165)   644,315   644,150

Profit for the year   -   16,591   16,591

Other comprehensive income   587   -   587

Total comprehensive income   587   16,591   17,178

Balance as at 31 March 2024   422   660,906   661,328

1 Refer to Note 2 which shows the opening balance sheet ("OBS") and prior year comparatives (“PYC”)
positions and equity adjustments on adoption of IFRS 17.

The Notes on pages 53 to 107 are an integral part of the Financial Statements.

Statement of Cash Flows

for the year ended 31 March 2024

52

2024

2023

Restated

  Note £000   £000

Operating activities

Profit before tax  23,755   92,166

Adjustments for:

Depreciation 15 1,501   1,363

Amortisation 14 769

Interest on cash and short-term deposits  8 (6,076)   (10,544)

[…]

• Has derecognised any existing balances that would not exist had IFRS 17 always applied

• Recognised any resulting net difference in equity

The following table sets out the impact of adopting IFRS 17 on the statement of financial position, to
illustrate the impact of replacing IFRS 4.

A reconciliation between the carrying amounts under IFRS 4 and the balances reported under IFRS 17
as at the initial application date of 1 April 2023 is as follows:

Restatement of statement of financial position and changes in equity

For the year ended 31 March 2023, the company has restated the comparative amounts previously
classified as insurance contract liabilities and liabilities ceded to reinsurers.

Notes to the Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2024

56

The adjustments to the prior year comparative amounts in the financial positions are set out below:

Transition disclosures – IFRS 17 showing impact on financial positions due to restatement

Impact on Statement of Financial position as at 31 March 2023

As previously
stated

Reclassification
and

Measurement  As restated

  £000  £000  £000

Assets
Intangible assets  4,797  -  4,797

Property, Plant and Equipment  4,039  -  4,039

Deferred tax asset  38  11,040  11,078

Reinsurers’ share of contract liabilities  81,047  (81,047)  -

Reinsurance outward contract assets  -  111,363  111,363

Reinsurance receivables  18,898  (18,898)  -

Other receivables  3,346  -  3,346
Debt instruments at fair value through other
comprehensive income  498,066  -  498,066

Current tax asset  1,170  -  1,170

Cash and short-term deposits  273,575  -  273,575

Net impact on total assets  884,976  22,458  907,434

Equity
Retained reserves  677,431  (33,116)  644,315
Fair value reserves  (165)  -  (165)

Net impact on total equities  677,266  (33,116)  644,150

Liabilities
Insurance contract liabilities  140,884  (140,884)  -
Reinsurance inward contract liabilities  -  230,222  230,222
Deferred commission income  3,991  (3,991)  -
Reinsurance payables  29,698  (29,698)  -
Lease liabilities  3,579  -  3,579
Other payables  29,558   (75)   29,483

Net impact on total liabilities  207,710  55,574  263,284

Net impact on total liabilities and equities   884,976  22,458  907,434

As at 31 March 2023, the Company re-classified reinsurance commission income under IFRS 4 to
reinsurance commission received as part of claims recovery cashflows and reinsurance premium
discount under IFRS 17 as discussed in Note 2.9(f). All other changes pertain to measurement of its
previously recognised reinsurance contracts. The impact of adopting IFRS 17 on income/deferred tax
is set out in Note 13.

Notes to the Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2024

57

Impact on Statement of Financial position as at 31 March 2022

As previously
stated

Reclassification
and

Measurement  As restated

  £000  £000  £000

Assets
Intangible assets  -  -  -

Property, Plant and Equipment  2,984  -  2,984

Deferred tax asset  -  6,637  6,637

Reinsurers’ share of contract liabilities  78,020  (78,020)  -

Reinsurance outward contract assets  -  76,332  76,332

Reinsurance receivables  16,491  (16,491)

Other receivables  927  -  927
Debt instruments at fair value through other
comprehensive income  17,916  -  17,916

Current tax asset  -  -  -

Cash and short-term deposits  672,946  -  672,946

Net impact on total assets  789,284  (11,542)  777,742

Equity
Retained reserves  588,514  (19,911)  568,603
Fair value reserves  (40)  -  (40)

Net impact on total equities  588,474  (19,911)  568,563

Liabilities
Insurance contract liabilities  128,271  (128,271)  -
Reinsurance inward contract liabilities  -  181,265  181,265
Deferred commission income  5,305  (5,305)  -

Reinsurance payables  39,240  (39,240)  -
Deferred tax liabilities  11  -  11
Current tax liabilities  2,228  -  2,228
Lease liabilities  2,722  -  2,722
Other payables  23,033  (80)   22,953

Net impact on total liabilities  200,810  8,369  209,179

Net impact on total liabilities and equities   789,284  (11,542)  777,742

As at 31 March 2023, the Company re-classified reinsurance commission income under IFRS 4 to
reinsurance commission received as part of claims recovery cashflows and reinsurance premium
discount under IFRS 17 as discussed in Note 2.9(f). All other changes pertain to measurement of its
previously recognised reinsurance contracts. The impact of adopting IFRS 17 on income/deferred tax
is set out in Note 13.

Notes to the Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2024

58

D. Impact of Change

The following considerations have been assessed in finalising the IFRS 17 requirements for Flood Re: